
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Trudy McNair​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  2 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0052-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  6 
 
HEARING DATE:  May 20, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a dwelling addition (deck) with less setbacks than 
required on property located at 1415 Howard Road in Annapolis. 
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property consists of roughly 5,000 square feet of land, and is identified as Lot 21 in 
the Oyster Harbor neighborhood, Parcel 8 in Grid 21 of Tax Map 57. The property is zoned R2 - 
Residential. This non-waterfront property lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
LDA - Limited Development Area. It is improved with a four-story dwelling. The dwelling was 
originally a single-story home elevated several feet above grade, on foundation stilts. The space 
beneath the original home has since been enclosed, including a door on the rear, making this the 
new first (or ground level) floor. Three stories of living spaces are above the enclosed first floor, 
making the overall dwelling four stories tall. Access to the dwelling comes from stairs abutting 
the east facade, leading to a primary entry on the second floor. The third floor has an 
approximate 67 square foot cantilevered deck extending 4 feet from the front facade of the 
house. The fourth floor features an approximate 275 square foot deck above a portion of the third 
floor roof.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the addition of a 293 square-foot sun deck (29' 3 3/8" by 10') to the front 
of the dwelling’s second floor, approximately 9' 5 1/8" above ground level. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-601 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance provides that principal structures 
must be located a minimum of 30 feet from the front lot line1. The proposed deck will be as close 
as 20 feet, necessitating a variance of 10 feet. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is a rectangular lot, measuring 5,000 square feet in area and 50 feet in 
width. This is smaller than the required 15,000 square feet and 80 foot width for properties in the 
R2 District when served by public sewer. The lot size matches that of nearby properties. Based 

1 Bill No. 72-24 reduces the minimum front setback requirement in the R2 District to 25 feet, effective July 1, 2025. 
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on the applicant’s site plan and County aerial images, the home currently includes approximately 
342 square feet of deck space between the fourth-floor deck and the third-floor cantilevered 
deck. The proposed second-story deck will add 293 square feet of space, 9.5 feet above grade, 
for a total of approximately 635 square feet of deck area. The proposed deck will encroach 10 
feet into the required 30-foot front setback.  
 
The applicant’s letter cites approved setback variance cases 1997-0085-V and 2006-0209-V for 
the adjacent property, 1417 Howard Road. These cases approved a 10 foot variance to the 
required 30 foot front setback for the addition of a deck and enclosure of a porch, respectively. 
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The R2 District requires lots to be a minimum of 80 feet wide and 15,000 square feet in area. 
While similar to neighboring lots, this property, at 50 feet wide and 5,000 square feet, is 
significantly smaller and does not meet the R2 standards. Applying typical R2 setback 
requirements to such an undersized lot creates unnecessary hardship for the applicant trying to 
develop the lot. In this older, water-oriented community, front decks are common and several 
homes are set closer than 30 feet from the front lot line.  
 
Therefore, the request can be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief. As such, the 
granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 
which the lot is located, would not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of 
adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends approval of the requested variances to § 18-4-601 to allow a 
principal structure as close as 20 feet from the front lot line.  
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CASE NUMBER 1997-0085-V 

IN RE: WILLIAM AND KELLY BROWN 

• SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

DA TE HEARD: MAY 22, 1997 

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

ZONING ANALYST: JOSEPH DEL BALZO 

DA TE FILED: MAY 1?::i), 1997 

• 



• 

• 

• 

PLEADINGS 

William and Kelly Brown, the applicants, seek a variance (1997-0085-V)to 

permit a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required on property located on 

the south side of Howard Road, east of Arundel on the Bay Road, Annapolis. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The case was advertised in accordance with the provisions of the County 

Code. Mr. Brown testified that the property was posted for more than 14 days 

prior to the hearing . 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

The applicants own a single-family dwelling located at 1417 Howard Road 

in the subdivision of Oyster Harbor, Annapolis. The property comprises 5,000 

square feet and is zoned R-2 residential. The applicant proposes to construct a 12' 

X 27' deck on the front of the home. The deck will be 18 feet from the front · 

property line. 

The Anne Arundel County Code, Article 28, Section 2-405 requires a front 

yard setback of 30 feet in the R-2 zone. Accordingly, this proposal requires a 

variance of 12 feet. 

Joseph Del Balzo, a zoning analyst with the Department of Planning and 

Code Enforcement, testified that the property is one-fourth of the typical minimum 

1 



• 

• 

lot size required for the R-2 district, such that some variance relief is warranted. 

Nevetiheless he felt that the requested variance exceeded the minimum necessary 

to afford relief to the zoning code. Based on his understanding that the deck was 

intended to provide an additional emergency escape route, he recommended a five 

(5) foot variance to permit a five (5) foot wide deck. 

Mr. Brown submitted a list of properties in the neighborhood with 

improvements setback less than 30 feet from the front prope1iy line. He indicated 

an intention of using the deck as a sundeck and stated that his neighbors had no 

objection to the proposal. Finally, he expressed a willingness to decrease the deck 

width by 2 feet, from 12 feet to 10 feet wide . 

At this juncture, Mr. Del Balzo revised his recommendation to support a IO­

foot variance premised on Mr. Brown's testimony that there are similarly located .. 

structures in the neighborhood. 

Upon the review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the . 

applicants are entitled to relief from the zoning code. The lot is obviously 

substandard as to size. There is an indication of other properties with reduced · 

frontyards in the neighborhood. I find and conclude that a modified variance of 

10 feet is the minimum necessaiy to afford relief. The granting of a modified 

variance will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor 

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property. The 

granting of a modified variance is not detrimental to the public welfai·e. 

2 
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Accordingly, the applicant shall be granted a modified variance of 10 feet to 

the required 30-foot front prope1ty line setback to permit the construction of a JO­

foot wide deck along the front of the home. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of William and Kelly Brown, petitioning for 

a variance to permit a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required; and 

PURSUANT to the adve1tising, posting of the property, and public hearing 

and in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this cf)~ay of May 1997, 

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel County, 

that the applicants are hereby granted a modified variance of 10 feet to the 

required 30-foot front property line setback to permit the construction of a 10-foot 

wide deck along the front of the home. 

c.r{_~lM~ 
Stephen M. LeGendre · • · 
Administrative Hearing Officer .· 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 

Further, Section 11-102.2 of the Anne Arundel County Code states: 

A special exception or variance granted under the provisions of this Article 
shall become void unless a building permit conforming to the plans for which the 

3 
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT 

ANNEARUNDELCOUNTY,MARYLAND 

APPLICANT: William and Kelly Brown 

CASE NUMBER: 1997-0085-V 

HEARING DATE: May 22, 1997 

REQUEST 

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: Second 

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: Sixth 

PREPARED BY: Joe Del Balzo, AICP 
Planner II 

The applicant seeks a variance to allow a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required. 

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

The subject property is 5,000 square feet located on the south side of Howard Street, approxi­
mately 450 feet east of Arundel on the Bay Road in Annapolis. Known as Lot 20 in Block 3 of 
Oyster Harbor, which is designated as Parcel 08 in Block 21 of Tax Map 57, the site is improved 
with a single family home. 

The current R2 residential zoning classification of the site was received as a result of the 
comprehensive zoning for the Second (Annapolis Neck) Assessment District, effective December 
29, 1985. The property is in the Critical Area in the LDA Classification. 

APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL 

The applicant proposes to construct a 12' by 27' deck along the front of the home. The deck will 
come to within 18 feet of the front property line. 

REQUESTED VARIANCE 

Section 2-405 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires a front yard setback of 30 
feet in the R2 Zone. With the proposed 18-foot setback, the applicant requests a variance of 12 
feet. 



-~ 

RECOMMENDATION 

With regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted, as set forth in Section 
11-102.1, staff makes the following findings and recommendation. 

Variances may not be granted unless there is evidence of a hardship that renders the property 
unbuildable, or that there is practical difficulty in complying with the law. The typical minimum 
lot size in the R2 Zone is 20,000 square feet. This is reduced to 15,000 square feet upon the 
provision of public water and sewer. There is a relationship between the minimum lot size in a 
zone and the setbacks required. In this case, the lot is one-quarter of the typical minimum lot 
size, so some variance relief is warranted. However, the applicant's request exceeds the 
minimum necessary. The applicant states, in the memorandum accompanying the application, 
that the deck is necessary to provide a third emergency escape route. Many homes exist with just 
two, but a third could be considered desirable. However, PACE questions whether a 12-foot 
deck is necessary for escape. 

The front yard setback in the R5 Zone is 25 feet, and the subject lot is closer in size to standard 
lots found in an R5 district. Therefore, given the small size of the property relative to the normal 
R2 restrictions, and the need to provide an emergency escape, PACE has no objection to a 
variance of five feet to allow a five-foot deck for emergency escape. However, PACE cannot 
support the variance as requested. 

- 2 - 1997-0085-V 
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CASE NUMBER 2006-0209-V 

IN RE: MATTHEW AND KRISTEN FLEMING 

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

DATE HEARD: AUGUST 1, 2006 

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

PLANNER: ROBERT KONOW AL 

DATE FILED: AUGUST _j__, 2006 



PLEADINGS 

Matthew and Kristen Fleming, the applicants, seek a variance (2006-0209-

V) to allow a covered porch addition with less setbacks than required on property 

located along the south side of Howard Road, east of Arundel on the Bay Road, 

Annapolis. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application. Mr. Fleming testified that the 

property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and 

conclude that the requirements of public notice have been satisfied. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

The applicants own a single-family residence with a street address of 1417 

Howard Road, in the Oyster Harbor subdivision, Annapolis. The property 

comprises 5,000 square feet and is zoned R-2 residential with a Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area designation as Limited Development Area (LDA). Case No. 1997-

0085-V (May 30, 1997) approved a modified variance of 10 feet to the required 

30-foot front setback to allow a deck addition. The present request is to enclose 

1 



the center portion of the deck, an area measuring 10 by 18 feet. The project 

requires the confirmation of previously approved variance. 1 

Robert Konowal, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, 

reiterated the testimony from the prior hearing that the property is below the 

minimum area and width for the district. He also indicated that the proposed 

addition is considered modest in size and the request is consistent with other 

development in the neighborhood. However, Mr. Konowal questioned whether 

the granting of the variance would have an adverse impact on the use or 

development of adjacent property.2 There were no adverse agency comments. By 

way of conclusion, Mr. Konowal opposed the request, unless the applicants show 

the absence of adverse impacts. 

Mr. Fleming testified that the porch would provide protection from insects. 

An existing rear deck addition could not be enclosed due to the proximity to the 

water well. He supplied several site and neighborhood photographs. The 

construction is consistent with other development in the neighborhood, including 

nonconforming porch additions in the immediate area. Finally, the next adjacent 

lot to the east - which is in common ownership with the vacant lot - is developed 

with a dwelling located 19 feet from the front boundary. 

There was no other testimony in the matter. 

1 Bill No. 4-05 revised, restated and recodified the zoning code. The front setback for the R-2 district 
remains 30 feet. See, Article 18, Section 18-4-60 I. 

2 The property to the east is unimproved; the property to the west is improved with a dwelling that complies 
with the setback. 

2 



Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the 

applicants are entitled to relief from the code. In this regard, I adopt the findings 

and conclusions of the prior Order. More particularly, the lot is substandard as to 

size; other properties have reduced front yards in the neighborhood; and the 

granting of the relief does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, 

substantially impair the use or development of adjacent property and is not a 

detriment to the public welfare. These findings also consider the photographs 

submitted in the present record. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of Matthew and Kristen Fleming, 

petitioning for a variance to allow a covered porch addition with less setbacks than 

required; and 

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions oflaw, it is this ~y of August, 2006, 

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicants are granted a variance of 10 feet to the required 30-

foot front setback to allow the construction of a porch addition ( 10 by 18 by 9 

feet). 

C((;, L 04- S PA,;'--
stephen .... M. LeGendre 
Administrative Hearing Officer 
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NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation 
of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within eighteen months. 
Thereafter, the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in 
accordance with the permit. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 
date of this Order, otherwise that will be discarded. 
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"C~unty Exhibit" 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

ANNEARUNDELCOUNTY,MARYLAND 

APPLICANT: Matthew & Kristen Fleming 

CASE NUMBER: 2006-0209-V 

HEARING DATE: August 1, 2006 

REQUEST 

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 2°d 

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6th 

PREPARED BY: Robert Konowal 
Planner 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required for 
lands located at 1417 Howard Road in the subdivision of Oyster Harbor in Annapolis. 

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

The subject property has 50 feet of road frontage on the south side of Howard Road, 338 feet east of 
Arundel on the Bay Road. These lands have an area of 5,000 square feet. The site is shown on Tax Map 
57, Block 3 as Parcel 8, Lot 20 and zoned "R2-Residential District". The current zoning for the subject 
property was adopted by the comprehensive rezoning for Annapolis Neck December 29, 1985. The 
property is located in the Critical Area and has been designated "LDA - Limited Development Area". 

The site is currently improved with a 2 Y2 storey single-family detached dwelling, with attached decks front 
and rear. 

APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL 

The applicant is proposing to cover a IO-foot by 18-foot portion of the existing front attached deck. 

REQUESTED VARIANCES 

Section 18-4-60 I. of the of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires that a principal structure 
be setback a minimum of 30 feet from the front lot line. The applicant is proposing to provide 20 feet to 
the front lot line necessitating a variance of 10 feet. 

FINDINGS 

The subject property does not meet the dimensional requirements of the Code for a lot in a R2 Zone. 
While the application does relate to existing construction the house was constructed fairly recently (c. 
1987) and has already been the subject of a variance application (1997-0085-V) which allowed the deck to 
be constructed in its current location 20 feet from the front property line. The house and proposed addition 
are modest in size and construction on the property has been constrained by the small size of the property 
and need for a well. There are other properties in the neighborhood that have been located in a similar 
fashion and consequently approval of the variance will not necessarily alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. However there is a concern that the proposed structure could have an adverse impact on the 
future use of the abutting property to the east which is vacant and the lot to the west which is already 



improved and been sited in accordance with the Code. 

The Anne Arundel Soil Conservation District indicated an approved sediment and erosion control plan 
might be required prior to construction. The Anne Arundel Department of Health has evaluated the on-site 
well water supply system and determined that the request will not adversely affect these systems. The 
Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 

RECOMMENDATION 

With regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted as set forth under Section 18-16-305. 
under the County Zoning Ordinance, the Office of Planning and Zoning recommends that the application 
be denied unless the applicant can demonstrate the addition will have no adverse impact on immediately 
adjacent properties. 

This recommendation does not confirm the legal status of a lot. The legality of a lot is determined through 
the building permit process. 

1 
Robert Konowal 
Planner 

~<LLUU- ~wtrµ.,u:;f 
~chappert 
Planning Administrator 

Date 

Date 
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CASE # JOO(.- OJ.Of- V 
FEE PAI/ f i jO. C 0 ,~EL ZONE ALEX~--

DATE b ~/01-, 

200 MAP -- 1000 MAP __ 

J COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

Applicant: /YllrTTH-CN A-Nb ~l!ISTE:N ficrn1A/q.. 
(All persons having 10% or more interest in property) 

Property Address: 11 Ir th>NlrR-D /2b. 
f' 

CRITICAL 
IDA 

A: 
RCA 

Property Location: S8 feet of frontage on the (n@e, w) side of 3.1 'I 
How~D street, oad lane, etc.; ~ feet 

(n, s,@ w) of M.U/IJD67.. oA! Ii.ft BA.Y street, oa lane, etc. (nearest intersecting street). 
;l.5'11 1151 07J..0 

Tax Account Number /!fir~ Tax District O 2. Council District JQ._ 

Waterfront Lot N/r+ Corner Lot Jl./.A_ Deed Title Reference 1oq9:2,/JIO 

Zoning of Property (<2.. Lot# 20 Tax Map oos,- Block 3 Parcel 0008 
5.(jO O iJi Blud, 3 Plat L 

Area (sq. ft. or~ O. f/S"t,;:crl5 Subdivision Name OYSTtR. HARBOR [05Cf-=t-
\J a,~~ ~-w tl ~~ ~(~p,-t.cL) ·~ .k4d 

Description of Proposed Variance Request&! ( Explain in sufficient detail including illstances from 
property lines, heights of structures, size of structures, use, etc.) We pro.po¥ ·b C o:n sfru cf « 
9' (1,) )( ID_'(w) x /8 '(L) t!,n,~JeCI /?orct, QJ'e/· a,-. 4ish'_?3· '!eek. -f114f is 

The applicant hereby certifies that he or she has a inancial, contractual, or proprietary interest equal to or in 
excess of 10 percent of the property; that he or she is authorized to make this application; that the information 
shown on this application is correct; and that he or she will comply with all applies regulations of Anne Arundel 
County, Maryla . .,.. /J/1 
/ - / ff t'-----

p 1cant s 

K.e1-:s TEN ,B, 
Print Name 

141?- /-hNARD R.b, 
Street Number, Street, PO Box 
,1cJAJAPoUS, Mb 2Ji./03 

City, State, Zip 
l/-1()-2.{p 1-0f.f 21 
Home Phone. Work Phone 

0 ner's Sign~ture ,w,1rn-te'KJ 
/(R1sr1:;-,J D~ f-1.£:;u 1/JCr/r,.Jb fu:.;M.1,J;r 

Print Name 
Ii-tr~ !<D. 

Street Number, Street, PO Box 
A-,J/\Jf'h'?Olf 5, fl( I) 21 t./0 3 
City, State, Zip _ 

1Hr ~J-Ot/2-1 
Home Phone 

'/-to-240-8-17-/ 
Work Phone 

For Office Use Only 

Application accepted by Anne Arundel County, Office of Planning and Zoning: 

?~A-~ 
Signature Date 
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